TRANSMITTED VIA
CERTJFIED MAIL,

Certified No.
Return Receipt Requested

August 10, 2000

D. Renee Schroeder, Esq.

Registered Agent

/o Cooling Landscape Contractors, L.L.C.
Hinshaw & Culbertson

100 Park Avenue

Rockford, Illinois 61105-1398

Re: NOTICE OF SECOND VIOLATION

IDOL Case Nos. 99-PW.-EH12-1066, 99-PW-EH12-1072, 99-PW-EH12-1074,
99.PW-EH12-1075, 99-PW-EH12-1104, 99-PW-EH12-1105, 95-.PW-EH12-
1109, 99-PW-EH12-1128, 00-PW-EH01-0002, 00-PW-EE01-0005, 00-PW-
EHO01-0008, 00-PW-EHO01-0009, 00-PW-EH01-0011, 00-PW-EH01-00435, 00-
PW-EH01-0052, 00-PW-EH01-0053, 00-PW-EH01-0057, 00-PW-EH01-0064,
00-PW-EH01-0065

Dear Ms, Schroeder:

YOU ARE HEREBY ON NOTICE that the Illinois Department of Labor (IDOL)
finds Cooling Landscape Contractors, LLC (Cooling) in violation of the Prevailing Wage
Act (Act), 820 ILCS 130/0.01-12 (2000). Specificaily, IDOL determined Cooling
violated section 3 of the Act by underpaying its laborers, workers and mechanics
$65,442.89 (in the aggregate) in the above-reforenced cases as follows:

oodstock — T1l. Route 4 hn Rd. to Bireh Rd. Landscape Project,
e No, 99-PW- .1066: Cooling violated section 3 of the Act by
failing to pay the prevailing rate of wages of McEHenry County to it laborers,
workers and mechanics, IDOL determined the total amount of wages Cooling
underpaid its laborers, workers and mechanics were $9,462.40. This amount
tepresents the difference between the actual wages Cooling paid its laborers,
workers, and mechanics, and the amount required under the Act. The statutory
20% penalty was $1,892.48.
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IDOL Cage No._ 99-PW-EH12-1072: Cooling violated section 3 of the Act by
failing to pay the prevailing rate of wages of Boone County 1o it Jaborers, workers
and mechanics, IDOL determined the total amount of wages Cooling underpaid
its laborers, workers and mechanics were $7,727.42. This amount represents the
difference between the actual weges Cooling paid its laborers, workers, and
mechanics, and the amount required under the Act. The statutory 20% penalty

was $1,545.48
Ole-%9 : .
3. alk Cous [ a3t Q1 g et Landscaping Projec HOY
No. 95-00172-00-WR), IDOL Casge No, 99-PW-EH12-1074: Cocling violated

section 3 of the Act by failing to pay the prevailing rate of weges of DeKalb
County to it laborers, warkers and mechanics. IDOL determined the total amount
of wages Cooling underpaid its laborers, workers and mechanics were
'$19,566.40, This amount represents the difference between the actuel wages
Coaling paid its laborers, workers, and mecbanics, and the amount required under
the Act. The statutory 20% penalty was $3,913.28.
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Mjddle School), IDOI, Case No, 99-PW-EE{12-107S: Cooling violated section 3
of the Act by failing to pay the prevailing rate of wages of Winnebago County to
it laborers, workers and mechanics. IDOL determined the total amount of wages
Cooling underpaid its laborers, workers and mechenica were $343.38. This
amount represents the difference between the actual wages Cooling pald its
laborers, workers, and mechanics, and the amount required under the Act, The

statutory 20% penalty was $108.68.
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Rackford Publi Dist. No. 205 — New Arts Magnet
School, IDOL, Case No. 99-PW-EH12-1104: Cooling violated section 3 of the Act
by failing to pay the prevailing rate of wages of Winnebago County to it laborers,
workers and mechenics. IDOL determined the total amount of wages Cooling
underpaid its laborers, workers and mechanics were $1,726.65. This amount
represents the difference between the actual wages Cooling paid its leborers,
workers, and mechanics, and the amount required under the Act. The statutory

20% penalty was $345 33.
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KOG Dist. — Martin _Patk ke Pgil ) ase Ng, 99-PVv-El1ls
1105: Cooling violated section 3 of the Act by failing to pay the revailing rate of
wages of Winnebago County to it laborers, workers and mechanics, TDOL
determined the total amount of wages Cooling underpaid its laborers, workers and
mechanics were $7,840,35, This amount represents the difference between the
actual wages Cooling paid its laborers, workers, and mechanics, and the amount
required under the Act. The statutory 20% penalty was $1,568.07.
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it laborers, workers and mechanics. IDOL determined the total amount of wages
Cooling underpaid its laborers, workers end mechanics were $198.64. This
amount represents the difference between the actual wages Cooling paid its
laborers, workers, and mechanics, and the amount required under the Act. The

statutory 20% penalty was $39
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PW-EH01-0011: Cooling violated section 3 of the Act

prevailing rate of wages of
mechanics. IDOL determined
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by failing to pay the
Winnebago County to it laborers, workers and
the tota] amount of wages Cooling underpaid its

{aborers, workers and mechanics were $427.81, This amount represents the
difference between the actual wages Cooling paid its laborers, workers, and
mechanics, and the amount required under the Act. The statutory 20% penalty
was $85.56, |
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.EH01-0045: Cooling violated
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secti 3 of the Act '

failing to pay the prevailing rate of wages of Winnebago County to it laborers,
workers and mechanics. IDOL determined the total amount of wages Cooling
underpaid its laborers, workers and mechanics were $1,064.60. This amount
represents the difference between the actual wages Cooling paid its labarers,
workers, and mechenics, and the amount required under the Act, The statutory

20% penelty was §212.92,
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Sandatwood, TDOL Case No, 00-PW- EF01-0052

the Act by feiling to pay the prevailing rate of wages of Winnebago County to it
laborers, workers and mechenics. IDOL determined the total amount of wages
Cooling underpaid its laborers, workers and mechanijcs were $2,982,37. This
amount represents the difference between the actual wages Cooling paid its
laborers, workers, and mechanics, and the amount required under the Act, The
statutory 20% penalty was $556.47.

EH01-0053; | Cooling violated secn 3

rate of wages of Winnebago C

“of the Act by failing to pay the prevailing
ounty to it laborers, workers and mechamics. IDOL

determined the total amount of wages Cooling underpaid its laborers, workers and
mechanics were $607,14, This amount represents the difference between the

actual wages Cooling paid its

laborers, workers, and mechanics, and the amount

requited under the Act, The statutory 20% penalty was §121.43.
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7: Cooling violated s

ection 3 of the Act by failing to pay the prevailing rate of

wages of Winnebago County to it laborers, workers end mechanics. IDOL
determined the total amount of wages Cooling underpaid its laborers, workers and
‘mechanics were $778.51, This amount represents the difference between the
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actual wages Cooling paid its laborers, workers, and mechanics, and the amount
required under the Act, The statutory 20% pensalty was $§155.70.

Eastview Road Reconstruction, IDOL Case No. 00-PW-EH-0057: Cooling
violated section 3 of the Act by failing to pay the prevailing rate of wages of -
Winnebago County to it laborers, workers and mechanics, IDOL determined the
total amount of wages Cooling underpaid its laborers, workers and mechanics
were $6,598.15. This amount represents the difference between the actual wages
Cooling paid its laborers, workers, and mechanics, and the amount required under
the Act. The statutory 20% penalty was $1,319.63.

of Rockfo gl Rd, Intersection, IDOI. Cage No. 00-
PW-EHO01-0065: Eastview Road Reconstruction, IDOL Case No. 0-PW-EH-
0057: Cooling violated section 3 of the Act by failing to pay the prevailing rate of
wages of Winnebago County to it laborers, workers and mechanics. JDOL
determined the total amount of wages Cooling underpaid its laborers, workers and
mechanics were $1,512.47. This amount represents the difference between the
actual wages Cooling paid its laborers, workers, and mechanics, and the amount
required under the Act. The statutory 20% penalty was $302.49.

The above-referenced violations occurred within two (2) years from the date of
Cooling’s NOTICE OF FIRST VIOLATION, hereto attached. IDOL thus issues this
NOTICE OF SECOND VIOLATION pursuant to section 11a of the Act, 820 ILCS
130/11a, and its regulations at 56 Til. Adm. Code 100.5-100.120, Cooling, its member(s),
manager(s), agent(s), and all persons acting in Cooling’s behalf and interest, and any
firm, corporation, partnership or assoclation in Wwhich Cooling, its member(s),
manager(s), agent(s), and all persons acting in Coaling’s behalf and interest, have an
interest, are therefore barred from being awarded any contract to perform public works
construction for a two (2) year period ffom the date of publication in the Illinois Register,

Cooling has ten (10) working days from the date of receipt of this NOTICE GF  —
SECOND VIOLATION to request a hearing by TDOL on the alleged violations, Fajure .
to respond within that time period shall result in the gutomatic and immediate debarment
described above.

Very truly yours,

Robert M, Hezley
Director

enclosure

COOLINGINLDOT
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